
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 14 July 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
N.J. Gething (Vice-Chairman) 
R.O. Barratt 
C. Bateson 
M. Beecher 
A. Brar 
 

S. Buttar 
J. Button 
R. Chandler 
M. Gibson 
N. Islam 
 

O. Rybinski 
R.W. Sider BEM 
B.B. Spoor 
J. Vinson 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors J.R. Boughtflower, J.T.F. Doran, S.A. Dunn, H. Harvey, 

I.T.E. Harvey, V.J. Leighton, S.C. Mooney, 
L. E. Nichols, D. Saliagopoulos, V. Siva and 
S.J Whitmore 

 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutions 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors 
under the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application 21/01750/FUL & 21/01751/LBC - The Old Fire 
Station, Market Square, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 4RH 
 

13 - 52 

 Ward 
Staines 
 
Proposal 
21/01750/FUL 
Application for planning permission for the conversion of the existing 
Grade II listed “Old Fire Station” into a dwelling house and erection of 4 
no. dwellings with access, parking, boundary treatment and associated 
works. 
 
21/01751/LBC 
Application for Listed Building Consent for the conversion of the 
existing Grade II listed “Old Fire Station” into a dwelling house and 
erection of 4 no. dwellings with access, parking, enclosure and 
associated works. 
 
Recommendation 
Both applications are recommended for approval subject to conditions 
as set out at Paragraph 8 of the report. 
 

 

5.   Major Planning Applications 
 

53 - 56 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 



 

6.   Planning Appeals Report 
 

57 - 60 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 16 June 2022 and 13 July 2022. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
29 June 2022 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor N.J. Gething (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

R.O. Barratt 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

A. Brar 

S. Buttar 

 

J. Button 

R. Chandler 

M. Gibson 

N. Islam 

O. Rybinski 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

B.B. Spoor 

J. Vinson 

 

 

In Attendance: Councillor S.J Whitmore 

 
 

37/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 01 June 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

38/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors N Gething, C Bateson, M Beecher, A Brar, S Buttar, J Button, R 
Chandler, M Gibson, N Islam, O Rybinski and R.W. Sider BEM reported that 
they had received correspondence and/or telephone calls in relation to 
application 22/00591/FUL but had mai
[...]
ling all 
operations to be carried out to allow successful establishment of soft 
landscaping.  

  
All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in 
accordance with the timetable agreed with the Local Planning Authority. Any 
trees or plants which, within a period of five years after planting, are removed, 
die or become seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of species, size and number as originally 
approved, to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
two years from the date of this permission. 
 
Informatives 
An additional informative is recommended: 
 
With reference to condition 19 (EV Charging), the applicant is requested to 
provide all proposed parking spaces in relation to this planning permission 

Page 9



 
Planning Committee, 29 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

with power supply (through feeder pillar or equivalent) to provide additional 
fast charge sockets. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Ann 
Damerell, Staines Town Society spoke against the proposed development 
raising the following key points: 
 

 This application was an improvement on the previous application 

 Changes to stairs and ventilation were needed to meet fire safety 
requirements 

 Units did not comply with M4(2) planning regulations in respect of 
disabled access. 

 Shower rooms unsuited to wheelchair access 

 Accessible flats are too far from the lifts 

 13 accessible parking spaces are too far from the lifts 

 Proposed children’s play area would only be accessible by crossing 
Furlong Road 

 A bigger play area with proper play equipment was needed  
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Rachel 
Allwood, Dandara Living Developments Ltd spoke for the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

 Previous planning application for a building of this scale on this site had 
been approved in 2014 

 Following the previous refusal the height of the building, the number of 
homes had been reduced and the parking ratio had been increased. 

 This was a policy compliant proposal 

 Two public consultations had been held with 1000 properties invited to 
comment; only 38 objections were received over the two consultations 

 No objections were received from statutory consultees 

 All the units meet the National Space Standards 

 The application site was sustainable, being close to shops, services 
and public transport. 

 Electric vehicle charging spaces were to be provided 

 Homes would be energy efficient 

 The proposed 391 units would help reduce the number of residents on 
the Housing Waiting List 

 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 This new application provided a better parking ratio 

 There is good infrastructure surrounding the site 

 This would be a good use of a brownfield site 

Page 10



 
Planning Committee, 29 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 The applicant had already lodged an appeal against the refusal of the 
first application submitted for this site and this application was an 
improvement 

 Would like to see an increase in the number of parking spaces 

 Need more amenity space 

 Demolition of the existing building would create 30k tonnes of 
additional CO2 which would be in contravention of SP7 & EN3 

 Concerns over only one road leading to and from the site 

 Site is in a town centre location near to a railway station and bus routes 
so potentially less car usage by residents 

 All the units within the proposed development met the National Space 
Standards 

 10% of the energy usage was to be renewable 

 The development would not improve the general ambiance of the area 

 This development would provide much needed rental accommodation 
and would help the Council meet their 5 year housing target 

 
 
Decision: 
 
The application was approved as per the recommendation subject to the 
applicant first entering into a S106. 
 

40/22   Planning application 22/00589/HOU - 44 Chaucer Road, Ashford, 
TW15 2QT  
 

Councillor M Gibson left the meeting at 20:11 
 
This application was brought before the Committee for consideration as 
the applicant was an employee of Spelthorne Borough Council 
 
Description: 
Erection of single storey side extension and a single storey rear extension. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was no additional information 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
There were no public speakers for this item 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 The applicant had worked well with the Planning Team   

 The application was very straight forward 
 
Decision: 
 

Page 11



 
Planning Committee, 29 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The application was approved in accordance with Officer’s recommendation. 
 

41/22   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

42/22   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



River Thames

9

8

1

2

6
7

4

1a

Town

LB

11

Little

CLARENCE STREET
10

15

13
12

14

16.6m

HIGH STREET

House

Waterside

Staines

Market Square

Church

Shelter

P
ro

vi
de

nt

Thames

Club

16.8m

15.8m

16.2m

18.1m

Gardens

Landing Stage

Cygnet House

Boro Const Bdy

Court

PH

Mallard Court

Path

15 - 17

Co Const & ED Bdy

C
H

E
R

T
S

E
Y

 LA
N

E

GORING'S SQUARE

19 to 33

COLNEBRIDGE CLOSE

Sweep's

Old Bridge House

11 to 14

19

5 3

17

1 to 65

33

1 to
 15

18 to 20

15 to 18

21

2 to 8

7 to 10

19 to 22

16

25

35 to 39

31

41

29

23

26

20

38

2a

a

Stage

M
us

eu
m

FB

Cinema

TCB

MPs

TH
E

 F
E

R
N

E
R

Y

CR

MP

2

9

MP

16

23
9

1

5

1

TCB

10

1

6

7

6

6

14

16

7

1

13

1

5

9

14
13

1

25

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

21/01750/FUL - The Old Fire Station, Market Square,
Staines-upon-Thames. TW18 4RH

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 

27 July 2022 

 
 

Application No. 21/01750/FUL & 21/01751/LBC 

Site Address The Old Fire Station, Market Square, Staines upon Thames 

Applicant Hopetown Staines Limited 

Proposal 21/01750/FUL 

Application for planning permission for the conversion of the existing 
Grade II listed "Old Fire Station" into a dwelling house and erection of 4 
no. dwellings with access, parking, boundary treatment and associated 
works. 

 

21/01751/LBC 

Application for Listed Building Consent for the conversion of the existing 
Grade II listed "Old Fire Station" into a dwelling house and erection of 4 
no.  dwellings with access, parking, enclosure and associated works. 

 

Case Officers Paul Tomson/Drishti Patel 

Ward Staines 

Called-in The applications have been called in by Councillor Siva regarding 
concerns that:  

• The proposed 4-storey houses would dominate the old fire 
station, not complement the surrounding varied roofscape and 
block some views of the old fire station and town hall from the 
opposite side of the river. 
 

• The new first floor to be installed within the old fire station would 
cut across the arched doorways of the listed building. 

  

Application Dates 
Valid: 08/11/2021 Expiry: 03/01/2022  

Target: Extension of 
Time agreed 

Executive 
Summary 

These applications for planning permission and Listed Building Consent 
are for the conversion of the Listed Old Fire Station into 1 no. dwelling, 
and the erection of 4 no. new dwellings with access, parking, boundary 
treatment and associated works. 
 
The site is in a prominent location within the Staines Conservation Area, 
adjacent to the rear of the Staines Town Hall, and fronting onto the River 
Thames and Towpath. Staines Town Hall has recently been converted 
into 13 flats. 

Page 21



 
 

 
The proposed development has been amended at officers’ request since 
it was originally submitted. It is recognised that the proposed 
development will cause ‘less than substantial harm’ to the Listed 
Building and the Heritage Assets as the works will impact the 
significance of the Old Fire Station and the new development will impact 
views. However, it is considered that the public benefits of the proposal 
will clearly outweigh this harm. Moreover, the proposed internal and 
external alterations to the Old Fire Station to enable the conversion to a 
dwelling are considered to be acceptable.  The proposal will make a 
positive contribution to the setting of the River Thames and the Towpath 
and will have an acceptable relationship with neighbouring properties. 
The scheme will be acceptable on flooding grounds. 
 
It is considered that the proposal overcomes the reasons for refusal 
associated with the previous scheme for 14 dwellings which was refused 
in 2019 (19/00239/FUL & 19/00240/LBC). It is also considered to 
overcome the Inspector’s objections in the earlier appeal decision 
dismissed in 2015 (13/00835/FUL & 13/00836/LBC). 
  

Recommended 
Decision 

 

Approve both applications subject to conditions as set out at Paragraph 
8 of the Report. 

 

  

Page 22



 
 

 

 MAIN REPORT 

 

1
[...]
n and erection of a part 4-
storey / part 2-storey building to 
provide 14 dwellings together with 
other associated works. 
 

Refused  
27/06/2019 

 

3. Description of Current Proposal 

3.1 These applications relate to the land to the rear of Staines Town Hall, which 
comprises the Old Fire Station and land to the east and west of it.  The Fire 
Station and the Town Hall were erected in the late 19th century and are 
Grade II Listed. To the north of the site is Market Square, which contains the 
Staines War Memorial (II) two K6 telephone kiosks (II) and is fronted by 
buildings in a variety of uses. To the south is the River Thames and Egham 
Hythe Conservation Area in Runneymede Borough on the opposite side of the 
river. To the west of the site are the dwellings in Colnebridge Close, adjacent 
to the Thames Path. To the east are the Memorial Gardens.  

 

3.2 The Staines Town Hall has recently been converted into 13 no. residential 
units. This Listed Building was built in 1879-80 in the Renaissance style and 
has significant architectural detailing that is considered to provide significant 
amenity value to the building itself and the surrounding area. In the rear 
elevation, these include 2 circular windows and recessed arched sections. 
The Fire Station to the south-west was likely built at the same time and it also 
contains original architectural detailing, including two archways in the northern 
(front) elevation and decorative/painted terracotta tiles on the exterior. 

 

3.3 The site is located within the Staines Conservation Area and is within an Area 
of High Archaeological Potential. It is also within an area liable to flood: part 
Flood Zone 2 and part Flood Zone 3a. 

 

 

Page 25



 
 

Background 

3.4 The site has been subject to some planning history with applications 
submitted in 2015 and 2019.  This is summarised in Section 2.1 above. In 
2013 planning permission and Listed Building Consent was refused for a 
scheme comprising 14 dwellings (13/00835/FUL & 13/00856/LBC). A 
subsequent appeal was dismissed in February 2015. 

 

3.5 In 2019, an application for planning permission and Listed Building Consent 
was submitted for another scheme for 14 units. The Listed Old Fire Station 
was to be converted into 2 flats, whilst a new 4-storey building was to be 
erected on the western side of the site to provide 6 flats. A further 2-storey 
building was to the erected in front of the rear elevation of the Staines Town 
Hall providing 6 more flats. The scheme was refused on the 27 June 2019 for 
the following reasons: 

 

19/00239/FUL 

1. The proposal, in terms of its design, appearance, scale, bulk and location, 
is considered to represent an overdevelopment of the site that will fail to 
preserve and will harm the setting of the listed buildings of the Old Town 
Hall and the Old Fire Station, will fail to preserve and enhance the Staines 
Conservation Area, and will be visually obtrusive in the area. The 
development is therefore contrary to Policies EN1, EN5 and EN6 of the 
Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009, and Sections 66 and 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019. 

 

2. The proposal, by reason of its scale and close proximity to the riverside, 
would have an adverse impact on, and fails to protect and enhance the 
setting of the River Thames, contrary to Policy EN9 of the Core Strategy 
and Policies DPD 2009. 

 

3. The applicant has failed to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority that the proposal will not have an adverse impact on 
flood risk. Therefore, the proposed development could place new 
households at risk from flooding and increase the risk of flooding 
elsewhere, contrary to Policy LO1 of the Core Strategy and Policies DPD 
2009 and the Supplementary Planning Document on Flooding 2012 and 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019. 

 

19/00240/LBC 

1. The proposal, by reason of its scale, design and positioning of both the 
forward projecting elements either side of the Old Fire Station, and the 
relationship to the Old Town Hall, would have an adverse impact on, and 
would fail to preserve the setting of the listed buildings, contrary to Policy 
EN5 of the Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009 and Section 66 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

Page 26



 
 

 
 
 
Proposal 

3.6 This current proposal is seeking planning permission and Listed Building 
Consent for the conversion of the Old Fire Station into 1 no. dwelling, and the 
erection of 4 no. new dwellings with access, parking, boundary treatment and 
associated works. The scheme has been amended since it was first submitted 
following discussions with the Local Planning Authority regarding the design 
and appearance of the development. A summary of the proposal is set out 
below: 

 

 Old Fire Station 

3.7 This building is to be converted into a 1-bedroom dwelling, with a partial first 
floor mezzanine created within the roof space to accommodate a bedroom 
and bathroom. The existing archways on the northern elevation will be 
retained and glazed to provide the new entrance for this unit, and a communal 
entrance for the 2 no. new units to the rear of the Staines Town Hall. A new 
arched window and two rectangular windows with soldier course window 
heads will be created in the riverside elevation to provide an outlook for the 
unit. The roof of the Listed Building is to be retained as existing with no 
dormers rooflights. 

 

 Units 1 and 2 – Townhouses 

3.8 The space between the Old Fire Station and 1 Colnebridge Close will contain 
2 no. townhouses with accommodation over 3 floors. The 2nd floor 
accommodation will be provided within the roof space with outlook provided 
by dormers. Unit 1 will have 2 bedrooms, whilst Unit 2 will have 3 bedrooms, 
in addition to a study.  

 

Units 4 and 5 – Single Storey Dwellings 

[...]
 

 

7.12 As a result, current decisions on planning applications for housing 
development need to be based on the ‘tilted balance’ approach set out in 
paragraph 11 of the NPPF (2021). This requires that planning permission 
should be granted unless ‘any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies 
in this Framework taken as a whole’. However, the site is located within a 
Conservation Area and the ‘tilted balance’ is not applicable in this particular 
case. The NPPF at para 11d) i) makes clear that the presumption in favour of 
development does not apply where, ‘…the application of policies in this 
framework that protect areas or assets of particular importance provides a 
clear reason for refusing the development proposed…’. In footnote 7 to this 
section of the NPPF, assets which are excluded from the presumption in 
favour of development include “designated heritage assets”.  

 

Listed Building 

7.13 The applicant has separately submitted an application Listed Building 
Consent (21/01751/LBC), as the proposal involves the conversion of the 
Grade II Listed Building, the Old Fire Station into a single dwelling. The 
Statutory Listed describes the Old Fire Station as follows: 

“Circa 1880 to southwest of Town Hall and probably built at the same time. 
Yellow brick gabled front with modillion cornice returned up gable, rebated 
brickwork and moulded brick plinth and string. Two archways with moulded 
architraves inscribed "Fire Escape" and "Fire Engine". Decorative and painted 
terracotta bands and Doulton pottery ornaments in gable and plinth. Planned 
for conversion into museum.”  

 

7.14 The building was converted into Spelthorne Museum in November 1980 
which was subsequently moved to Staines Library in 2005. The Old Fire 
Station was then left unused since 2005.  

 

7.15 Section 66 of the Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act states that “In 
considering whether to 
[...]

in harm to both the Staines and Egham Hythe Conservation Area since it 
would impact and enclose the view to and across the River Thames. This 
harm is considered to be less than substantial harm and at the bottom of the 
scale. 

 

7.39 The buildings at 1-3 Market Square (Conservative Club), 5-7 Market Square 
and 1-9 Clarence Street are locally listed buildings. There would be an 
indirect impact on their significance as result of the development, however 
this would be minimal, given their locations. 

 

7.40 The Council’s Heritage Officer was consulted and has no objection to the 
proposal.      

   

7.41 The two single storey units are situated to the rear of the Old Town Hall. It is 
noted the height of the units would not conceal the primary decorative 
architectural features of the Old Town Hall behind. The low-profile roof and 
the set back from the front boundary allow views to the Old Fire Station. The 
modern appearance would be in contrast to both adjacent Listed Buildings 
which is considered acceptable, ensuring the form and appearance is not 
blurred. 

 

7.42 Historic England has been consulted on the proposals and the assessment on 
the amended plans advise that: 

“The proposed amendments have now removed the fourth storey element on 
unit 1 so that this is now three storeys and the same height as unit 2. In 
addition, a more traditional roof form has been created for both units. We 
consider these changes to be a significant improvement to the scheme that 
helps address most of our previous concerns.  

Page 35



 
 

The proposal will still however cause a low level of less than substantial harm 
to the conservation area and listed building as units 1 and 2, as a result of 
their siting, will block some views of the fire station and town hall from the 
west.” 

 

The River Thames Setting 

7.43 Policy EN9 of the CS & P DPD states that: 

“The Council will seek to maintain and look for opportunities to enhance the 
setting of the River Th
[...]
Council’s obligation is to have due regard to the need to achieve these 
goals in making its decisions. Due regard means to have such regard as is 
appropriate in all the circumstances. 

 

Human Rights Act 1998 

7.74 This planning application has been considered against the provisions of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

7.75 Under Article 6 the applicants (and those third parties who have made 
representations) have the right to a fair hearing and to this end full 
consideration will be given to their comments. 

 

7.76 Article 8 and Protocol 1 of the First Article confer a right to respect private and 
family life and a right to the protection of property, i.e. peaceful enjoyment of 
one's possessions which could include a person's home, and other land and 
business assets. 

 

7.77 In taking account of the Council policy as set out in the Spelthorne Local Plan 
and the NPPF and all material planning considerations, Officers have 
concluded on balance that the rights conferred upon the applicant/ objectors/ 
residents/ other interested party by Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
may be interfered with, since such interference is in accordance with the law 
and is justified in the public interest. Any restriction of these rights posed by 
the approval of the application is legitimate since it is proportionate to the 
wider benefits of such a decision, is based upon the merits of the proposal, 
and falls within the margin of discretion afforded to the Council under the 
Town & Country Planning Acts. 

 

 

Page 41



 
 

Financial Considerations 

7.78 Under S155 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016, Local Planning Authorities 
are now required to ensure that potential financial benefits of certain 
development proposals are made public when a Local Planning Authority is 
considering whether or not to grant planning permission for planning 
applications which are being determined by the Council’s Planning 
Committee. A financial benefit must be rec
[...]
 permitted details 
including a technical specification of all proposed external lighting shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The agreed external lighting shall be implemented prior to the first 
occupation of the buildings and shall at all times accord with the 
approved details. 

Reason: - To safeguard the amenity of neighbouring properties and in 
the interest of security. 

 

15. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order) no extensions or other form of 
enlargement to the residential development hereby permitted, nor 
erection of porches, outbuildings, hardstanding, storage tanks, gates, 
fences, walls, or other means of enclosure, shall take place without the 
prior planning permission of the Local Planning Authority 

 

Reason: - In the interest of preserving and Staines Conservation Area, 
the setting of Listed buildings, and the character of the area. 

 

 

Page 47



 
 

16. No development shall take place until the applicant has secured the 
implementation of a programme of archaeological work to be 
conducted in accordance with a Written Scheme of Investigation which 
has been submitted by the applicant and approved by the Planning 
Authority. 

 

Reason: The site is capable of containing archaeological remains and it 
is important that the archaeological information should be preserved as 
a record before it is destroyed by the development. 

 

17. Prior to the commencement of construction, a scheme to provide bird 
boxes and bat boxes on the site shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed scheme shall be 
implemented before the buildings are occupied and thereafter 
maintained. 

 

Reason: - To encourage wildlife on the site. 

 

18. Prior to the occupation of the development, details of a scheme of the 
means of enclosure shal
[...]
scale of 1:20, together with 
details of the door joinery, have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out and 
thereafter maintained in accordance with the details so approved, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   

 

  Reason:- To protect the architectural/historic interest of the building in 
accordance with the guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021) and Policy EN5 of the Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document 

Page 52



 
 
 

 
Major Applications 

This report is for information only 
 
The list below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination.  These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications may be determined under 
officers’ delegated powers. 
 
If you wish to discuss any of these applications, please contact the case officer(s) in the first instance. 
 

App no Site Proposal 
 

Applicant Case 
Officer(s) 

20/00344/FUL Thameside 
House 
South Street 
Staines-upon-
Thames 
TW18 4PR  

Demolition of existing office block and erection of 
140 residential units in two buildings, with flexible 
commercial and retail space, associated 
landscaping, parking, and ancillary facilities.  

Spelthorne 
Borough Council 

Russ Mounty 

21/00947/FUL Cadline House, 
Drake Avenue 

Demolition of existing building and construction of 
new build 2.5 storey resident
[...]
	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning application 21/01750/FUL & 21/01751/LBC - The Old Fire Station, Market Square, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 4RH
	Item A Location Plan 20 01750 FUL and 21 01751 LBC
	Item A Report 21 01750 FUL and 21 01751 LBC

	5 Major Planning Applications
	6 Planning Appeals Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
27 July 2022 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor N.J. Gething (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

R.O. Barratt 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

A. Brar 

 

S. Buttar 

J. Button 

R. Chandler 

O. Rybinski 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

J. Vinson 

 

Substitutions: Councillors S.A. Dunn 

 

Apologies: Councillors M. Gibson, N. Islam and B.B. Spoor 

In Attendance: Councillors  Whitmore 

 
 

43/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

44/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
There were none. 
 

45/22   Planning application 21/01750/FUL & 21/01751/LBC - The Old Fire 
Station, Market Square, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 4RH  
 

Description: 
 



 
Planning Committee, 27 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Application 21/01750/FUL – The conversion of the existing Grade II listed 
Old Fire Station into a dwelling house and erection of 4 no. dwellings with 
access, parking, boundary treatment and associated works. 
 
Application 21/01751/LBC – Listed Building Consent for the conversion of 
the existing Grade II listed Old Fire Station into a dwelling house and erection 
of 4 no. dwellings with access, parking enclosure and associated works. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Both these applications were originally called in by Cllr Siva.  However, on 
18th July, the councillor withdrew her request for these matters to be 
determined by the Planning Committee, but this was after the agenda had 
been published.  
 
Nevertheless, it is the view of officers that it remains in the public interest to 
have these applications publicly determined. 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Beata 
Krzystek from Fluid Architecture spoke for the proposed development raising 
the following key points: 
 

- The site has been boarded off and visually inaccessible for more than 
20 years and has a significant negative impact on the conservation 
area 

- It encourages antisocial behaviour whilst remaining empty 
- This application is a completely fresh design that addresses all the 

comments previously made by the Planning Committee 
- Historic England has been consulted with to ensure that the proposed 

plans respect the grade II listed old Fire Station and Town Hall 
- The mass of the building has been designed to be least impactful from 

the opposite side of the Thames 
- The proposed scheme contributes to the public realm 
- It is set back from the old Fire Station so complements its historic 

assets 
- It creates a visual link connection between the old Fire Station and the 

Memorial Gardens 
- This development will bring back life and improve the setting of these 

important historical assets 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- This is a prominent position within the Staines Conservation Area 
- All previous objections had been addressed within the revised 

application 
- This development would add to the re-generation of Staines 
- This is an overdevelopment of the site 



 
Planning Committee, 27 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

- This does not improve Staines 
- The Council’s policies seem to support the application 
- 5 units on this site does not constitute overcrowding 
- This is a neater proposal than the one previously submitted 
- It is positive that it does not obscure the view of the old Town Hall from 

all directions 
- Brickwork on new units should match those of the old Town Hall 
- Lack of disabled access due to the units due to steps 
- The development of this site would make the area prettier and more 

appealing to visitors 
- Section 7.65 of the report states that the site is mainly located within 

Flood Zone 2. How much is ‘mainly’? - In response, the Planning 
Development Manager advised that the majority of the site fell under 
Flood Zone 2 with only a very small part falling within Flood Zone 3a. 

- Condition 17 of the report refers to bird boxes and bat boxes. Can a bat 
survey be undertaken before any building works commence – In 
response, The Principal Planning Officer advised that if bats were 
found to be present it would be a legal requirement for the builder to 
cease work and ask Natural England to arrange removal of them 

 
Decision: 
The applications were approved as recommended. 
 

46/22   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

47/22   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 


